

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARY JARVIS, SHEREE D'AGOSTINO, CHARLESE DAVIS,
MICHELE DENNIS, KATHERINE HUNTER, VALERIE
MORRIS, OSSIE REESE, LINDA SIMON, MARA SLOAN,
LEAH STEVES-WHITNEY,

Petitioners,

v.

ANDREW CUOMO, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE
GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, SHEILA J. POOLE,
IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE COMMISSIONER
OF THE NEW YORK OFFICE OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY
SERVICES, CIVIL SERVICE EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION,
LOCAL 1000 AFSCME, AFL-CIO,

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF STATE RESPONDENTS

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
*Attorney General of the
State of New York*

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD*
Solicitor General

ANDREW D. BING
Deputy Solicitor General

FREDERICK A. BRODIE
Assistant Solicitor General

The Capitol
Albany, NY 12224
(518) 474-5487

barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov
*Counsel for Respondents Andrew
Cuomo and Sheila J. Poole*

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Introduction	1
B. Home-Based Day Care in New York	2
C. The Legislation at Issue.....	3
D. CSEA is Recognized and Negotiates with the State.....	6
E. This Court Restricts Agency Fees and Respondents Comply	7
F. Proceedings Below	8
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	10
I. The Second Circuit’s Decision Does Not Conflict with Decisions of This Court or of Any Circuit.....	10
A. The Second Circuit’s Decision Follows from This Court’s Decision in <i>Knight</i>	11
B. The Second Circuit’s Decision is Consistent with <i>Knox</i> and <i>Harris</i>	13
C. There is No Conflict Among the Circuits.....	15
II. This Case is a Poor Vehicle for Considering the First Amendment Implications of Exclusive Representation.....	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Ed.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	8, 13
<i>Bierman v. Dayton</i> , __ F. Supp.3d __, 2017 WL 29661 (D. Minn. Jan. 3, 2017)	15
<i>Chicago Teachers Union v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986)	13
<i>D’Agostino v. Baker</i> , 812 F.3d 240 (1st Cir. 2016)	2, 10, 15
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hill v. Service Employees Int’l Union</i> , No. 15 CV 10175, 2016 WL 2755472 (N.D. Ill. May 12, 2016), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 16-2327 (7th Cir.)	15
<i>Knox v.</i> <i>Service Employees Int’l Union, Local 1000</i> , __ U.S. __, 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012)	13, 14
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991)	16
<i>Mentele v. Inslee</i> , No. C15-5134, 2016 WL 3017713 (W.D. Wash. May 26, 2016), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 16-35939 (9th Cir.)	15-16
<i>Minnesota State Bd. for Community Colleges v.</i> <i>Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984)	1

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Mulhall v. UNITE HERE Local 355</i> , 618 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	16
STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
First Amendment to the U.S. Constitution	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 7102	15
29 U.S.C. § 186(a)	16
§ 186(b)	16
2010 N.Y. Laws 1414	5
N.Y. Lab. Law §§ 695-a - 695-g	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Lab. Law § 695-a	5
N.Y. Lab. Law § 695-c	6
N.Y. Lab. Law § 695-d	18
N.Y. Lab. Law § 695-d(1)	6, 17
N.Y. Lab. Law § 695-e	6, 17
N.Y. Lab. Law § 695-f	6, 18
N.Y. Lab. Law § 695-g	12
N.Y. Lab. Law § 695-g(2)	6
N.Y. Lab. Law § 695-g(5)	6, 18
N.Y. Soc. Serv. Law §§ 390 through 390-g	2
N.Y. Soc. Serv. Law § 390(1)(d)	3
N.Y. Soc. Serv. Law § 390(1)(e)	3

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
N.Y. Soc. Serv. Law § 390(2)(a)	3
N.Y. Soc. Serv. Law § 390(2)(b)	3
N.Y. Soc. Serv. Law § 390(2-a)(a)	3
N.Y. Soc. Serv. Law § 391	2
N.Y.C.R.R. tit. 9, § 6.12	1, 3, 4
N.Y.C.R.R. tit. 18, § 415	3
N.Y.C.R.R. tit. 18, § 415.4(c)	3
N.Y.C.R.R. tit. 18, § 415.9(j)	3
N.Y.C.R.R. tit. 18, § 416	3
N.Y.C.R.R. tit. 18, § 417	2, 3
